

In the Supreme Court of Florida

No. SC15-1639

CRYSTAL SELLS, *as personal representative of*
THE ESTATE OF LARRY SELLS, *deceased,*
Petitioner,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Respondent.

District Court of Appeal Case No. 1D13-4775
Circuit Court Case No. 16-2009-CA-2330

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ANDREW J. KNIGHT II (No.362646)
ajknight@mppkj.com
Moseley Prichard
Parrish Knight & Jones
501 West Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 356-1306

EVAN M. TAGER (*pro hac vice*)
etager@mayerbrown.com
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY (*pro hac vice*)
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Respondent CSX Transportation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... ii

Introduction & Summary of Argument 1

Reasons for Declining Jurisdiction2

 A. There is no express and direct conflict here.....2

 1. This is a federal FELA case, not a state tort case.....2

 2. Even if state law were applicable, nothing in the decision below
 expressly and directly conflicts with *Limones* or *Hicks*6

 B. The issue presented is, in any event, fact-bound and unimportant9

Conclusion10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Bell v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 476 S.E.2d 3 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	3
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio R. v. Stapleton</i> , 279 U.S. 587 (1929).....	2
<i>De Zon v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Handy v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 841 P.2d 1210 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	3
<i>Henderson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 617 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 1st DCA1993)	2
<i>Hicks v. Kemp</i> , 79 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	2
<i>Limonis v. School District of Lee County</i> , 161 So. 3d 384 (Fla. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	2
<i>Powers v. New York Central Railroad</i> , 251 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1958)	9
<i>Pulley v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 821 So. 2d 1008 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001).....	3
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	2
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Hendricks</i> , 339 P.2d 731 (Ariz. 1959)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Szabo v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 40 A.2d 562 (N.J. 1945)	1, 4, 5
<i>Wilke v. Chicago Great W. Ry.</i> , 251 N.W. 11 (Minn. 1933)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(3).....2, 7
